Notice of Modification

Section 75W of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

As delegate for the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure, I modify the project approval referred to in Schedule 1, subject to the conditions in Schedule 2.

Felicity meening

Felicity Greenway A/Director Mining and Industry Projects

Sydney 24/04/ 2012

SCHEDULE 1

The Development Application DA No. 231-10-99 for the Jandra Quarry, granted by the Minister for Urban Affairs and Planning, 30 March 2000.

SCHEDULE 2

- 1. In the table of "Abbreviations and Interpretation", insert the words "and Infrastructure" after the word "Planning" in the definition for "Department" and "Director-General".
- 2. In the table of "Abbreviations and Interpretation", for the definition of "The Regulation" delete the year "1994" and replaced with "2000".
- 3. In the table of "Abbreviations and Interpretation", delete the acronyms and their definitions for "L_{A10}", "L_{A90}" "dBA", "DWE", "DECC", and "RTA", and insert the following:

EPA	Environmental Protection Authority
NOW	NSW Office of Water, within the Department of Primary Industries
OEH	Office of Environment and Heritage
RMS	Roads and Maritime Services

- 4. Delete all references to "DWE" and "the Department of Water and Energy", in Schedule 2 and Attachment 2 and replace with "NOW".
- 5. Delete all references to "RTA" and "the Roads and Traffic Authority", in Schedule 2 and replace with "RMS".
- Delete all references to "DECC" and "the Department of Environment and Climate Change", where they
 occur between Conditions 1 71 in Schedule 2 and Attachment 1 and replace with "EPA", except in
 conditions 48, 63 and 66 and the note below conditions 66.
- 7. Delete all references to "DECC" and "the Department of Environment and Climate Change", in conditions 48, 63, 66 and the note below conditions 66 of Schedule 2 and replace with "OEH".
- 8. In condition 1 of Schedule 2, delete all words after "by Benbow Environmental;" and insert the following:
 - (f) the modification application DA No. 231-10-99 MOD 4 and document entitled Jandra Quarry Clarification of Production Limits Environmental Assessment, dated February 2012; and
 (g) conditions of this consent.
- 9. In condition 5 of Schedule 2:
 - delete the words "an average", and replace with "a maximum";
 - insert the word "up" prior to the word "to"; and

• delete the word "annum" and replace with "calendar year".

10. In the 'note' after condition 45, delete "15-44" and replace with "14-45".

11. In the 'note' after condition 62, delete "48-61" and replace with "49-62".

12. In the 'note' after conditions 66, delete "65" and replace with "66".